




June 3, 1991

Lloyd W. Lowrey, Jr.

Noland, Hamerly, Etienne & Hoss

Post Office Box 1818

Salinas, CA  93902






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance Our File No. I-91-224

Dear Mr. Lowrey:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Your request is one for general assistance.  Accordingly, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  Are the directors of the Water Awareness Committee of Monterey County (the "Committee") required to file conflict of interest statements?  


2.
Are the directors subject to the Political Reform Act directly in relation to their employment in local agencies located within Monterey County?

CONCLUSION


The directors of the Committee are "public officials" as defined in the Act requiring designation in a conflict of interest code.  As public officials, the directors of the Committee should be filing statements of economic interests regardless of other filing responsibilities pursuant to their employment in other local government agencies for which they may again be designated.

FACTS


The Water Awareness Committee of Monterey County is a non-profit corporation and was created to bring together and coordinate representatives of the diverse interests in the community and water industry from the different geographic areas and from the public and private sector, for the purpose of citizen's education on water and its influence on the community.


Members of the Committee serve without compensation but may be reimbursed for actual necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.


The Committee may appoint an Executive Committee or advisory committees as deemed necessary to study and report on specific issues which relate to their purposes.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87300 requires every local government agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is a document which must specifically enumerate positions within the agency which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on any financial interest.  For each such enumerated position, the code must describe the specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property, and sources of income which are reportable.  (Section 87302.)  An investment, business position, interest in real property, or source of income shall be made reportable by the Conflict of Interest Code if the business entity in which the investment or business position is held, the interest in real property, or the income or source of income may foreseeably be affected materially by any decision made or participated in by the designated employee by virtue of his or her position. (Id.)


A public official "makes a governmental decision" when he or she, acting within the authority of his or her office:


(1)  Votes on a matter;


(2)  Appoints a person;

     (3)
Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action;


(4)
Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency;


(5)
Determines not to act, within the meaning of

sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4), unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest.




Regulation 18700(b)


A public official "participates in the making of a governmental decision" when, acting within the authority of his or her position, he or she:


(1) 
Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)
Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or

(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.





Regulation 18700(c)


Designated employees who are required to file statements of economic interests under any other agency's conflict of interest code, or under Article 2 for a different jurisdiction, may expand their statement of economic interests to cover reportable interests in both jurisdictions, and file copies of this expanded statement with both entities in lieu of filing separate and distinct statements, provided that each copy of such expanded statement filed in place of an original is signed and verified by the designated employee as if it were an original.  (See Section 81004.)


If you should have further questions or concerns regarding this letter, of should you need assistance in the amendment process incorporating the above changes, please do not hesitate to contact the Legal Division at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division
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